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    NUNAVUT WATER BOARD 
NUNAVUT IMALIRIYIN KATIMAYINGI 

   
          By Email and Regular Mail 

 
         File #: NWB1POL0311/TRF2 
June 6, 2003 
 
Mr. John Knapp 
Site Manager 
Teck Cominco Ltd., Polaris Operations 
P.O. Box 188 
Resolute Bay, NU 
X0A 0E0 
 
Subject:  License NWB1POL0311 
   Meltwater Control Procedures at the Polaris Mine 
 
Dear Mr. Knapp, 
 
On June 5, 2003, the Nunavut Water Board (“NWB”) met by teleconference to consider for 
approval TeckCominco Limited’s (“TCL”) application for Meltwater Control Procedures. 
In parallel, the Lands Department of Indian and Northern Affairs Canada (“INAC”) also 
reviewed the above noted application as it relates to its jurisdiction, and both the NWB and 
INAC decided to review and approve this application jointly in order to eliminate 
duplication and avoid inconsistencies in their respective approvals. 
 
In considering TCL’s March 20th, 2003 submission, the NWB and INAC examined the 
Protocol itself, a peer review of the Protocol conducted by BGC Engineering, and 
recommendations from interested parties who were invited to submit comments.  Only 
Environment Canada, Iqaluit, submitted a list of recommendations.  A subsequent letter 
requesting clarification of certain elements of the plan was sent to TCL from the NWB on 
May 16th, 2003.  TCL provided a response to the NWB on May 25, 2003.  BGC 
Engineering and Environment Canada were given the opportunity to review TCL’s 
response: BGC replied that it had no further concerns or comments; Environment Canada 
replied on June 2, 2003, stating that its concerns were largely addressed, but that it would 
like to add a few additional requirements respecting sampling and assaying of meltwater, as 
well as volume monitoring and logging, to which TCL did not object. 
 
Therefore, it is the opinion of both the NWB and INAC that TCL has adequately addressed 
all previous concerns.  The NWB and INAC approve of the Meltwater Control Procedure 
with the following conditions, which are binding on TCL: 
 

1. That TCL ensure that long term degradation of the underground permafrost 
environment does not occur in the area of the meltwater disposal. 

 



2. That TCL ensure that water collected in the ditching system originate from non-
contaminated areas. 

3. That TCL avoid ditch construction in areas which support plant life, are easily 
eroded, or are in some other way sensitive to disturbance. 

4. That TCL employ silt curtains and sediment containment socks whenever surface 
water quality is impacted by sediment and may pose a threat to aquatic life. 

5. That TCL not dispose of meltwater into Little Red Dog Quarry at this time due to 
concerns over mineral sulfides. 

6. That TCL test soil excavated for ditches in contaminated areas before utilization. 
7. That TCL employ mitigation measures such as geotextile membranes to eliminate 

the risk that contaminants enter fresh water where ditches are constructed in areas of 
soil contamination. 

8. That TCL, after final utilization, backfill and contour the ditching system to match 
the natural landscape as is practically feasible. 

9. That solids removed from the containment sump be disposed of underground in an 
area designated for metal sulfide contaminated waste. 

10. That TCL analyze the water chemistry of at least one (1) meltwater sample, destined 
for underground disposal, for potential hydrocarbon and mineral sulfide 
contamination.  

11. That TCL, as is permissible given safety concerns and staff availability, conduct a 
weekly examination of the meltwater chamber during the spring thaw to assess the 
remaining volume of the chamber.  Should the chamber’s water storage capacity 
reach 85% or more, TCL shall obtain approval of the NWB and INAC before 
implementing any contingency measures. 

12. That TCL, at the end of the meltwater control procedure, record the approximate 
volume of all meltwater disposed of underground in cubic meters, and provide this 
information to the NWB and DIAND in its annual report pursuant to Item B (6)(ix) 
of License NWB1POL0311. 

 
Please contact the undersigned should you have questions about this approval. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original signed by:     Original signed by: 
 
 
Philippe di Pizzo     Carl McLean 
Executive Director     Manager, Land Administration 
Nunavut Water Board     Indian and Northern Affairs Canada 
 
c.c. Distribution List 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Organization Name Email  

Industry 
Teck Cominco John Knapp,  John.knapp@teckcominco.com (867) 253-2201 (867) 253-2201 
 Bruce Donald Bruce.Donald@teckcominco.com (250) 427-8256 (250) 427-8451 
 Breakwater Resources Bob Carreau Carreau@nbnet.nb.ca (506) 546-1999 (506) 548-1100 
      
     

Local and Regional 
QIA, Lands Salamonie Shoo lands@nunanet.com (867) 979-5391 (867) 979-1643 
QWB Tom Demcheson tomd@nunanet.com (867) 979-1560 (867) 979-1491 
Hamlet of Resolute Bay Rick Doucet hamletrb@polarland.com (867) 252-3616 (867) 252-3749 
QIA-Resolute Ross Pudluk  (867) 252-3831 (867) 252-3930 
HTO-Resolute Aleeaduk Idlout  (867) 252-3170 (867) 252-3800 
     
Hamlet of Grise Fiord Robert Seaves  (867) 980-9959 (867) 980-9052 
HTO-Grise Fiord Jimmy Qaapik  (867) 980-9063 (867) 980-4311 
     

Nunavut 
NTI Carson Gillis cgillis@polarnet.ca (867) 983-2517 (867) 983-2723 
NTI Stefan Lopatka slopatka@polarnet.ca (867) 983-2517 (867) 983-2723 
NTI Neida Gonzalez neida@tunngavik.com    
NIRB Gladys Joudrey gladys@polarnet.ca  (867) 983-2574 
NPC Brian Aglukark aglukark@npc.nunavut.ca (867) 857-2242 (867) 857-2243 
NPC Luke Coady lcoady@npc.nunavut.ca (867) 983-2024 (867) 983-2821 
NWMB Josee Galipeau jgalipeau@nwmb.com (867) 979-6962 (867) 979-7785 
     

Federal 
DIAND Minister Robert Nault minister@inac.gc.ca    
DIAND Michelle McChristie mcchristiem@inac-ainc.gc.ca  (867) 979-4554 (867) 979-4560 
DIAND Carl McLean mcleanc@inac.gc.ca (867) 975-4550 (867) 975-4560 
DIAND Constantine Bodykevich bodykevichc@inac.gc.ca (867) 975-4275 (867) 979-6445 
DIAND Jason Sharp sharpj@inac.gc.ca (867) 975-4550 (867) 975-4560 
     
DFO-Iqaluit Jordan deGroot nunavuthabitat@dfo-mpo.gc.ca (867) 979-8000 (867) 979-8039 
     
EC-YK Mike Fournier Mike.Fournier@EC.GC.CA  (867) 669-4743 (867) 873-8185 
EC-Iqaluit Colette Meloche Colette.meloche@ec.gc.ca  (867) 975-4639 (867) 975-4645 
     
Cdn. Coast Guard Iqaluit Patricia McDonald   (613) 991-9261 
     
Parks Canada Iqaluit Elizabeth Seale   (867) 975-4674 
     

Territorial 
DSD Earl Baddaloo ebaddaloo@gov.nu.ca   (867) 975-5980 
     
Baf-Health Board Bruce Trotter btrotter@gov.nu.ca (867) 979-7656 (867) 979-7659 
     
CG&T Doug Sitland dsitland@gov.nu.ca (867) 975-5764 (867) 975-5755 
CG&T Director Lands, Kugluktuk   (867) 982-7695 
CG&T Environmental Enuk Pauloosie epauloosie@gov.nu.ca  (867) 360-6098 
     
Culture, Language Doug Stenton   (867) 975-5504 
     
Other:  
Consultant Holger Hartmaier hhartmaier@bgcengineering.ca (403) 250-5185 (403) 250-5330 



Nunatsiaq News Editor editor@nunatsiaq.com    
CBC Karliin Aariak karliin_aariak@cbc.ca   (867) 979-6144 
NWB Executive Director Philippe di Pizzo nwbexec@polarnet.ca  (867)-669-1238  
NWB Technical Advisor Dionne Filiatrault nwbsrtec@polarnet.ca  (867)-360-6338  
NWB Coordinator Patrick Duxbury nunavutwaterboard@nt.sympatico.ca  (867)-983-3018  
NWB Chair Thomas Kudloo tkudloo@netcom.ca   
NWB Vice Chair Bob Hanson rlhanson@nunanet.com   
NWB Member Geoff Kusugak gkusugak@arctic.ca    
NWB Office Manager Rita Becker rbecker@polarnet.ca  (867)-360-6338  
NWB Administrator Phyllis Beaulieu nwblic@polarnet.ca (867)-360-6338  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 


